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PREFACK.

THE Reader’s .attention 1s invited to the following points
in this literal translation of the Sikandar Nama,e bara
(the Book of Alexander the Great, relating his adventures
as a conqueror by land), by Shaikh Nizami of Ganja.

(a) The cantos and the couplets are numbered, rendering reference
easy.

(b) Each line of the translation agrees with the corresponding line
in the original Persian text; the two lines forming a couplet
are not run into each other.

(¢) A complete table of contents 1s given.

(d) Alternative renderings of passages and copious notes elucidating
difficult and obscure points, make the Student’s path as smooth

and as easy as 1t 18 possible to make 1t by means of a trans-
lation.

The Persian texts of the Sikandar Nama,e bara vary
greatly. The Persian text of this translation 1s that
which was brought out at Calcutta, in 1812*—under
the auspices of Lord Minto, Governor-General of India,
and under the direction of Dr. Lumsden, Professor
of Arabic at Fort William, Calcutta—by Maulavi Badr

wE—

* The commentary of this work is taken chiefly from the works
of Siraju-’d-Din ’Ali Khan, of Akbarabad (Agra), poetically called
Khin Arzd (born A.p. 1689, and died 1755), who carried the art of
verse to a great pitch of refinement in Hindustan. The Nawab
Shuja’a-’d-Daulat settled on him an allowance of three hundred
rupees per mensem (circa £270 yearly).



é

V1 PREFACH,

’Ali and Maulavi Husayn ’Ali; but assistance has been
obtained from several other Persian texts.*

As he reads, the Student should number the couplets
of his Persian texts so as to make them accord with those
of his translation. Much trouble 1n making references
will thus be saved.

The Sikandar Nama,e bara, as a whole or in part, 1s
required for—

(a) The first examination in Arts at the University of Calcutta.t
(b) The examination for the Degree of Honour.]

The work done i1n this translation consists of seventy-
two cantos, aggregating six thousand eight hundred and
eighty-six couplets. )

2. The original 1s in verse, but this translation 18 In
prose. To render the Sikandar Nama 1in verse, one
should be a poet at least equal in power to the author.
Even then 1t would be well-nigh 1mpossible to clothe the
Persian verse in such an English dress as would truly
convey its beauties. Moreover, if such a translation
could be prepared—no matter how beautiful it might be
in execution—it would be of little value to the Student.
In support I would quote the following authors:—

Mr. Sale says :—

I have thought myself obliged to keep somewhat scrupulously close
to the text, by which means the language may seem to express the
Arabic a little too literally to be elegant English. We must not expect

to read a version of so extraordinary a book with the same ease and
pleasure as a modern composition.§

* The Lakhnau edition, A.m. 1295; the Calcutta edition, A.mH. 1296 ;
the Lakhnau glossary, A.H. 1296; the Kanpar edition, A.p. 1878 ; the
text and commentary (first half), by Muhammad Gulvi, A.p. 1874 ; the
explanation of difficult passages (second half), by Muhammad Gulvi,
and others, A.p. 1879. Where necessary Roman character has been
used in transliterating, as 1ts use saves both trouble and expense. See
the “ Contemporary Review,” June, 1878, ¢ Facts of Indian Progress” ;
and the Sapnskrit-English Dictionary, by Monier Williams.

+ The ¢ Calcutta Gazette,” March 5, 1879, part i. p. 204.

I G. G. O. Military Department, No. 734, September 9, 1864, and
No. 294, March 24, 1866. See Clarke’s ¢“ Persian Manual,” pp. 424—425.

§ Translation of the Kuran, 1734, preface, p. vii.
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Sir W. Jones says :(—

I would réecommend a version (of the poem ¢ Laila va Majnun,” by
’Abdu-’llah Hatifi, A.p. 1520) in modulated but unaffected prose in
preference to rhymed couplets; and though not a single image or
thought should be added by the translator, yet 1t would be allowable to
omit several conceits which would appear unbecoming in European
dress. We cannot show less indulgence to a poet of Iran than we do
to our immortal countryman, Shakespeare.

In the translation of the following twenty tales by Nizami of
Ganja, not only every attempt at elegance, but even the idiom of our
language and the usual position of words have been designedly sacrificed
to a scrupulous fidelity.

Those who understand Persian have no need of any translation;
those who are learning 1t will be assisted by a verbal one, however
inelegant; those who neither know nor intend to learn it are at liberty,
indeed, to say what they please of the images and sentiments which

such a version preserves, but have no right to give an opinion on the
original composition.*

Mr. E. H. Palmer says :—

I have translated each sentence as literally as the difference in
structure between the-two languages would allow, and, when possible
I have rendered 1t word for word. Where a rugged or common-place
expression occurs in the Arabic, I have not hesitated to render 1t by a
similar English one, even where a literal rendering may perhaps shock
the reader. To preserve this closeness of rendering I bhave had, in
several instances, to make use of English constructions often inelegant.t

3. Where any attempt has been made to depart from
the literal rendering, all connection with the original 1s

lost, all the Oriental i1magery, and all hope of giving aid
to the Student.

Of Hafiz, a passage 18 rendered by Nott, by Richardson, and by
Sadik ; and another passage by Sadik, Mooreed, Amator, Shourqueen,

* See “ Works of Sir W. Jones,” by Lord Teignmouth, 1807, vol. xiii.
p. 395 ; xiv. 385. In the preface to vol. xiv., Sir W. Jones says—* The
warmest admirers of Nizami cannot but allow that the sententious
brevity of his couplets often renders them obscure.”” Sir W. Jones
(born 1743, died 1794) was an eminent lawyer, a poet, and general
scholar. As a poet, essayist, and translator, there were few who excelled
him, while as a linguist he stood unrivalled. In 1784 he founded the
Asiatic Society of Bengal, Calcutta.

t+ The Iluran, translated by E. H. Palmer (vols. vi. and 1x. of the
‘““Sacred Books of the East,” edited by Max Miiller), 1880.
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and by Gulchin—in such a way that there is similarity neither between
one translation and another, nor between any of the translations and
that translated.

An cld judge says:—* The doings into English of Persian poetry
scarcely ever convey the correct sense of the original.”

In proof thereof he produces translations, dissimilar to each other
and incorrect as regards the original, of a passage from Khakani, by
Jonathan Scott (in Smith’s “ Persian Munshi,” p. 222) and by Gilchrist
(in the ¢ Oriental Linguist,” p. 159) ; and annexes the correct rendering.*

In his translation of the Shah Nama, Mr. Atkinson
8ays i—

Such are, since time began, the ways of Heaven,

Such the decree of Fate; sometimes raised up,
And sometimes hunted down by enemies.

Men, struggling, pass through this precarious life,
Exalted now to sovereign power ;

And now steeped in the gulph of poverty and sorrow.
To one 1s given the affluence of Karun;

Another dies in want. How little know we
What hue our future fortune may assume.

The world 1s all deceit ; deception all! +

The literal rendering 18 :(—

Thus 1s the usage of the house of deceit (this world) ;
Sometimes in exaltation ; sometimes in degradation.
Thus 1t was as long as the sky revolved ;
It is sometimes strife and bitterness; sometimes sweetness and love.
This one, Thou bringest forth to the lofty sphere; |
That one, Thou makest contemptible, and pitiable, and despicable.
This one, Thou bringest from the moon to the pit (of degradation);
That one, Thou bringest from the pit to the moon.
This one, Thou bringest forth, and givest (him) sovereignty ;
That one, Thou givest to the fish 1n the sea.
Not Thine—love for this one. Not Thine—hate to that one.
O World Creator! Thou art the best knower.
Thou art the height and the depth of the world ;
I know not what Thou art; whatever 1s—Thou art.}

Were 1t desirable, and did space suffice, many
instances might be cited from quite recent Oriental
publications, iIn which the writers have displayed their

= i gt i .

* The “ Asiatic Journal,” 1835, vol. xvii. p. 277; 1835, xviii. 289 ;
184445, iv. 234.

t The “ Shah Nawa,” by James Atkinson, 1832, p. 289.
I See the Persian Text, by Captain Macan, p. 714.
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own powers of verse at the sacrifice of the beautiful
imagery and thought ot the original.

The translating of Oriental verse into English verse
may be deemed impracticable; for, save in a few cases
of wonderful success, it must have, to the Reader who

knows the original, something of the effect of hearing a
song through a telephone.*

4. On the beauty of Oriental literature, I may be
allowed to cite the opinion of Sir W. Jones, who says :—

Persia has produced more writers of every kind (chiefly poets) than
all Europe together, since their way of life gives them leisure to pursue
those arts which cannot be cultivated to advantage without the greatest
calmness and serenity of mind.

At Ozxford is a manuscript (in Hyper. Bodl. 128) containing the
lives of .a hundred and twenty-eight of the finest Persian poets; the
moderate poets are without number.

The delicacy of their lives and sentiments has affected their
language, and rendered 1t the softest as it 1s one of the richest in the world.
Those authors who are generally esteemed in Persia are neither slavish
In their sentiments nor ridiculous in their expressions.

A variety of causes have concurred to obstruct the progress of
Eastern literature.

Some have never heard of the Asiatic writings ; others will not be
convinced that there is anything valuable in them. Some pretend to
be busy; others are really idle. Some detest the Persians because they
believe in Muhammad ; others despise their language because they do
not understand it.

We all love to excuse or to conceal our ignorance.

Another reason 1s the great scarcity of books, necessary to be read
before 1t (Persian) can be perfectly learned. The greater part of them
are preserved 1n the libraries of Europe, where they are shown more as
objects of curiosity than as sources of information. Thus, while the
writings of Greece and of Rome are studied by every man of liberal
education,—the works of the Persians, a nation equally distinguished
in ancient history, are either wholly unknown to us, or considered
destitute of taste or of invention.

M. de Voltaire, who excels all writers of his age and country in the

elegance of his style, acknowledges the beauty of the Persian images
and sentiments.

The work of Firdausi remains entire, a glorious monument of
Eastern genius and learning, which, if ever it should be generally
understood in its original language, will contest the merit of i1nvention

i i — " ——

Ay —.

. * The “ Saturday Review,” Decemi)er 11, 1880, p. 741.
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with Homer himself, whatever may be thought of its subject or of the
arrangement of i1ts incidents.

In no language (ancient Hebrew excepted), are there more pious
and sublime addresses to the Being of beings, more splendid enumera-
tions of His attributes, or more beautiful descriptions of His visible
works, than in the Kuran (Arabic) ; in the poems of Sa’di, Nizami, and
of Firdausi (Persian); 1n the four Vedas, and in many parts of the
Pur4nas (Sanscrit).

I must request that in bestowing these praises on the writings of
Asia I may not be thought to derogate from the merit of Greek and
Latin poems, which bave justly been admired in every age. Yet I
cannot but think that our European poetry has subsisted too long on
the perpetual repetition of the same images and incessant allusions to
the same fables; and i1t has been my endeavour for several years to
inculcate this truth—that 1f the principal writings of the Asiatics were
printed with notes and illustrations, and if the languages of the Eastern
nations were studied in our great seminaries of learning (where every
other branch of useful knowledge 1s taught to perfection)—a new and
ample field would be opened for speculation; we should have a more
extensive insight into the history of the human mind ; we should be
furnished with a new set of 1mages and similitudes, and a number of
excellent compositions would be brought to light, which future scholars
might explain and future poets might imitate.*

5. Sir W. Ouseley éays —

Of the Sikandar Nama,e bara va bahri, I made several years ago
an abridgement 1n prose, which shall form part of my future work on
the history of Alexander.

It was not unreasonable to expect that some interesting traditions
might be preserved among the Persians; and if these traditions differ
from the narratives of our historians, we must recollect that the Greeks
disagree 1n reporting even the transactions which they had witnessed, a
discordance censured by Strabo (book xv.) and by Arrian (Pro-cemium).

The ¢ History of Alexander,” in Latin, by Julius Valerius, printed at
Milan, 1817, translated from the Greek of Aisop, relates in prose of
Alexander the same fables that Firdausi uttered six or seven centuries
later. Probably,in the first or the s¢ccond century, the fabulous anec-
dotes of Alexander passed, in their Eastern dress, from Persia into
Egypt, and were thence transmitted to Greece and to Rome.

—r = el sy — = — - A et y—.

* See Hssay No. 1, by Sir W. Jones, p. 180; a “ Grammar of the
Persian Language,” by Sir W. Jones, 1828; the “ Works of Sir W.
Jones,” by Lord Teignmouth, 1807, vol. v. p. 426 ; Discourses by Sir
W. Jones before the Asiatic Society, 1821, vol. 11. p. 03 ; the * Calcutta
Review,” 1877, vol. Ixiv. p. 257 (an essay on the Pootry of Hastern
Nations, by Sir W. Jones) ; see aiso a note by Ernest Rénan, on the

Shah-Nama, in the Méla,nggas d’Histoire et de quages,” 1378, p. 135.
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The fables related by Julius Vu.crius, Joannes Malala, Cedrennus,
and others, are embellishments of ill-understood passages in the classical
history of Alexander.*

6. With regard to the difficulties in the way of acquir-

ing a knowledge of Oriental languages, the following 1s
apposite :—

My wonder 1s that so little has been done in the way of printing
correct editions and translations of Oriental books. If students in their
European classical education have the aid of accurate translations and
commentaries of the Greek and the Roman authors,—is 1t not unac-
countable how they are left without almost any such assistance 1n
acquiring a knowledge of Persian, in which they have mnot only to
encounter the difficulty of learning a language entirely new to them,
but also to undergo the nearly insuperable labour of decyphering
illegible lithographic editions ¥

No monthly list of printed books is published, but we have new
Latin and new Greek grammars and dictionaries, and the thousandth
reprint of a Greek or a Latin author, with notes.

If classical literature, which has been studied in all parts of Europe
for five centuries, still stands in need of such assistance,—how much
greater must be the need in the case of Oriental lLiterature, which s of
much greater difficulty. Few of the standard works are in print; those
printed often want heads of chapters, pages, glossaries, indices, tables
of contents, division into sentences and paragraphs.

The charge of neglecting to provide such indispensable assistance

18 especially applicable to this country. On the Continent, Oriental

books are printed, and attempts made to make them more easily read
and understood.t

y— s —

* ¢ Oriental Collections,” by Sir W, Ouseley, 1797, vol. 1. p. 61;
n. 62, 5629. For the history of Alexander the Great, the reader is
referred to the ‘ Anabasis et Indica,” of Arrian, published by Firmin-
Didot, Paris, 1877, which will (it is believed) be presently translated by
Mr. J. McCrindle, M.A.; to Arrian’s ‘ Expedition of Alexander and
Conquest of Persia,” translated by Roorke (Bernard Quaritch);
‘““ Plutarch’s Laves”’; and to the “ Lite of Alexander the Great,”” by the
Ven. John Wilhams, A.M. 1860. The ¢ Asiatic Journal,” 1832, vol. vii.

" p- 235, says:—A collection of the Oriental Histories of Alexander the

Great would form a course of reading almost as wild and delightful as
the Arabian Nights.

t The ¢ Asiatic Journal,”” 1842, vol. xxxvii. p. 142 ; xxxix. 179.

In India the dearth of good copies of Oriental works (chiefly Persian)
18 due to the following circumstance, narrated by one who took part 1n
the matter :—After the Mutiny in 1857, sixty thousand volumes of
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Remembering that Modern Persian is drenched with
Arabic, whose daughter 1t i1s, the following 18 note-
worthy :—

In Sanscrit and cognate languages the roots of verbs are biliteral,
so that the permutation of fifty Indian letters would give 50 x 49=2450
roots.

In Arabic the roots are (with a few exceptions) triliteral, so that
the twenty-eight Arabian letters would give 28 x 27 x 26 =19656
roots.

Although many of 1its roots are lost, and some were perhaps never
in use, yet if we suppose 10,000 of them (without reckoning quadri-
literals) to exist, and each of them to admit only five variations, one
with another, in forming derivative nouns,—an Arabic dictionary ought
to contain 50,000 words, of which each may receive a multitude of
changes by the rules of grammar. No man uninspired was ever a
complete master of Arabic; in fact, po man now living in Europe or
in Asia can read without study a hundred couplets together in any
connection of ancient Arabian poems.

The great author of the Kamus (a dictionary) learned by accident
from the mouth of a child in a village of Arabia the meaning of three
words which he had long sought in vain from grammarians, and from
books of the highest reputation.*

7. That encouragement and help will in future be given
there 1s some hope, not ounly from the evidence afforded
by the occasional publication in these days of Oriental
works, but also by the Report (November 8, 1871) of the
Board of Oriental Studies at Cambridge.

The Board of Oriental Studies are unanimously of opinion that the
time has now arrived for assigning to the Oriental languages a more proma-

nent position among the studies of the University. . . . .
The Board beg to recommend the establishment of two independent

Triposes—(1) the Semitic, (2) the Aryan.

In the Semitic (first) group, Hebrew (with Chaldee), Syriac, and
Arabic might be taken as the best representatives.

- — .

Oriental works were bought by the Government of India. In 1874,
twelve hundred of these volumes were sold by auction at Calcutta, and
the rest sent to the Secretary of State for India.

¥ « Notices of Persian Poets,” by Sir Gore Ouseley, p. xviii. ; and
Discourses by Sir W. Jones before the Asiatic Society, 1821, vol. i.

p. 43.
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In the Aryan (second) group, Sanskrit holds the first and foremost
place.  Persian also possesses an extensive literature of
special value for historic and theosophic investigations; it is
cultivated by the Muhammadans in India, as well as by those
in  Persia 1tself, and might therefore be introduced with
advantage into the Tripos.*

8. On the Sufi,istic passages scattered throughout this
work, the Student may consult :—

Discourses by Sir W. Jones, delivered before the Asiatic Society,
vol. 11. pp. 131-150 ; De Bode’s ‘ Bukhara’ ; “ A History of Muham-
madanism,’” by Charles Mills, 1818, p. 473; “ History of Persia,” by
Sir John Malcolm, 1829, art. “ Soofees”’; Lane’s “ Modern Egyptians,”
vol. 1. chap. 3; “8Sind,” by Richard Burton, chap. viii.; ¢ Notes on
Muhammadanism,” by C. E. Hughes, p. 227; “ A Mubhammadan
brought to Christ,” London, C. Missionary House, 1869, pp. 10-16;
“Islam,” by T. Stobart, 1878, p. 201; the Printed Catalogue of

Oriental Manuscripts in the British Museum, by Dr. Charles Rieu,
1881, pp. 3545 (Quaritech & Co.).+

9. Full well I know that grave defects must have their
place in a work-so'long and so arduous as this. All endea-
vours to translate a Persian poem into another language
must fall short of their aim when the obligation 1s
imposed of producing a translation that shall be at once
literal, 1diomatic, and faithful to each thought of the
original. Of my faults I am very sensible; but 1 have
no doubt that those who discern them and know the
difficulty of the undertaking will give me fair quarter.

* The ¢ Indian Antiquary,” January 5, 1872. There are established
at the University of Cambridge,—two Professors of Arabic and a
Professor of Sanskrit; at Oxford,—Laud’s Professor of Arabic, Lord
Almoner’s Professor of Arabic, a Professor of Sanskrit, a Professor of
Comparative Philology, a Deputy Professor of Comparative Philology,
a teacher of Persian, a teacher of Hindastani, and a teacher of Teleg.

t See also ¢ Safina,u-’l-aulija,” by Shéihzada; * Asraru-’l-aulija,”
by Shaikh Faridu-’d-Din Shakar Ganj; “ Misbahu-’l-hidavat,” by
Muhammadu-'l-Kashan{ ;. “ Matalib-i-rashidi,”” by Shah Tarab ’Ali;
‘“ Gulshan-i-asrar,” by Maulavi AnaGr ’Ali; “Rahbar-1-hakk,” by
Faridi-’d-Din ’Ittar; and many others named in the catalogue,
pp. 49-53, of MAnshi Nuwul Kishor,
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Finally, I would mention that the translation was
made 1n a tropical country, in leisure moments, amidst
the pressure and the stress of professional duties most

arduous and laborious, and under circumstances most
harassing and wearing.

H. WILBERFORCE CLARKE.

Calcutta, East India,
April, 1880.
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References.*

(@) ' SV o\s#y  “The Fragrant Gales of Sociality,” by Maulavi

Nuru-’d-Din ’Abdu-"r-Rahman Jami, born aA.m. 817, died 898 or 899.
Calcutta, A.p. 1858.

(b) v dpam Blid,s (Nymadt 858 “ Biographical Notices of Poets,”
by Daulat Shah bin Alldhu-’d-Daulat bin Bakhtu-’s-Samarkandf{, in
A.H. 952,

(¢) adwsl J’“&": “The Bringer of News of those Gone to God,” by
Abh ’Abdu-’llah Muhammad Fazil bin Sayyid Ahmad bin Sayyid
Hasan, in A.=2. 1060. The author, descended from a family that lived
at Tirmiz, near Bukhara, lived at Akbar-abdd (Agra), in India.
Calcutta, 1833, p. 54.

(d) 3f 8u8 &Y “The Fire Temple of Azar,” by Haji Lutf ’Ali
Kzar, born A.H. 1134. Calcutta, 1833, p. 318.

(¢) C:J)*‘; SOt el e ot cass “The Explanations of Doubts
with the Names of Works of Sciences,” by Mustafa bin ’Abdu-’llah
Kétib-1-Jalabi H4ji, who died A.p. 1199. London, 1842, p. 176.

(f) o3t oV Ll & \dt > “The Friend of Characters, with
Narratives of Individuals of Mankind,” by Ghiyasu-’d-Din ; a history
from the earliest times up to A.m. 930. Bombay, 1857, p. 112.

(9) y\esY e “The Seven Heavens,” or History of the Masnavi
of the Persians, being an introduction to Nizami’s Ikbal Nama,e
Sikandari (the Sikandar Nama,e bahri), by Maulavi Agha Ahmad ’Alf.
Bibliotheca Indica, Asiatic Society of Bengal, New Series, No. 294,
1873, p. 26.

(k) The Catalogue of the Persian Manuscripts in the British

Museum, by Charles Rieu, Ph.D. 1881, vol. ii. pp. 564-567.
B. Quaritch & Co., London.

* See p. 2 of the “ Haft Asman,” where a list of historians who

have written about Nizami is given; and the Oude Catalogue, by
Dr. Sprenger. |
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1. Abd Muhammad bin Yusuf bin Mu,ayyid-1-Nizdmu-
'd-Din,* was born A.H. 535 at Nakrash,t in the province
of Kum; but he spent nearly the whole of his life at
Ganja,} a town of Arran, the modern Elizabethopol, in

Azarbijin, where he died in great renown and sanctity,
A.H. 599.§ After his death the five following works of his

e E—— b _— eV o - P

e P e e —

* This is the style and title (omitting the * kasras’ wrongly inserted
after each “ bin”’) given in the y\u} 22 p. 26. It may be written :—
(a) Nizamu-’d-Din, Abd Muhammad bin Yusuf bin Mu,ayyid.

(b) Abh Muhammad bin Yusuf bin Mu,ayyid Nizimu-'d-Din.

The title, according to :—

Sir Gore Ouseley “ Notices of Persian Poets,” p. 43, 1s—
I
The Catalogue of the British Museum, by Dr. Rieu, is—
Chup (2 el Seave b (padl ks

The Atash Kada, is — chup (2 aeat (ot ol sasee ot

The Daulat Shéh, is—ape 1! Chup (ol dase Y 92 5 (o5 gt

The Kashfu-’z-Zunidn, is—ye (0 hwg pm3 Jla z00 o2 4 ool
sy

On the ‘takhallus,” see. the ¢ Prosody of the Persians,” by H.
Blochmann, Calcutta, 1872, p. 91; and his contributions to Persian
Lexicography, p. 64, in the Journal of the Asiatic Society of Bengal,
Part 1. No. 1, New Series, No. 147, of 1868. On the use either of
“ kasra ”’ or of “bin ” in titles, see the Journal of the Asiatic Society of
Bengal, Part i. No. 3, 1875, pp. 279-281, by H. Blochmann; and
vol. xlv. Part 1. No. 3, 1876 (of the same journal), pp. 325,336, 339-346,
by Major Raverty. On the omission of the kasra (izafat), see the
‘““ Prosody of the Persians,”” by H. Blochmann, p. xiv.

t The Catalogue of the British Museum says—Tafrish.

} See canto iv. couplet 77; xl. 61, 67, 68, 71, 72 and 82, Azar bijan
signifies—the region of fire.

§ The Hijra dates from July 16, A.p. 622, on which date Muhammad
fled from Makka to Madina. The Muhammadan year consists of
twelve lunations, amounting to 354 days 9 hours nearly.

If ¢ =English date in years
If m =Muhammadan date in years
Then e=m x 0:970225+ 621:54. This is exact to a day.

The date of Nizami’s death, according to Von Hammer (in his history
of Persian literature), Von Erdmann, Flugel, Dorn (in his treatise on the
Shirvan Dynasty), Mohl (in his preface to the Shah-Nama), and Daulat
Shéh, is A.H. 576 ; according to the Atash Kada, 586 ; to the Mukhbaru-
’-Vasilin and the Habibu-’s-Siyar, 592; to the Kashfu.’z-Zuntn, 596 ; to
the Jahan Ara, 597 ; to the Suph-i-Sidik, 602 ; and to the Taki Kashi (the
Oude Catalogue, p. 17), 606. Of several references made by Nizdm{ to
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more were written in less than four months. Had I not been hindered
by other o¢cupations, they might have been written in fourteen mights.

(4.) Haft Paikar (the Seven Images).

This was composed at the desire of King ’Ala,u-’d-Din Karb (?)
Arslan, of the line of Aksunkur, a,nd'complete& A.H. 593. In some
copies Alap Arslan, or Kizil Arslan (who died A.H. 587), has erroneously
been substituted for Karb, or Karba.*

A Persian text was lithographed at Bombay, A.p. 1849, at Lakhnau,
AH. 1290. One of the seven tales was published, with a German

translation, by F. Von Erdmann—* Behramgur und die Russiche Fuer
Stentochter.”” Kasan, 1844.+

(5.) Sikandar Nama.

This consists of two distinct parts—the Sikandar Nama,e bara and
the Sikandar Nama,e bahri.}

(a.) The Sikandar Nama,e bara§ (Sharaf Nama,e EKhusravan, or
Sharaf Nama,e Sikandar), or “ Book of Alexander the Great, relating his
Adventures 3s_a Conqueror by Land,” written after the Haft Paikar ||
(A.H. 593), was completed, according to the Haft Asman, in A.m. 597,
and dedicated to Nasgratu-’d-Din Abu Bakr (son of Jahan Pahlavan
Muhammad), who succeeded his uncle, the Atabuk Kizil Arslan, in
Tabriz, A.H. 587, and died A.H. 607.

There are many lithographed Persian texts.q Extracts will be found
in—Franz Von Erdmann’s work, ¢ De Expeditione Russorum Berda am
Versus,’** Kasan, 1838 ; in Charmoy’s “ Expedition d’Alexandre contre
les Russes,”tt St. Petersburg, 1829; in Spiegel, “ Die Alexander sage
bei den Orientalen,” Leipzig, 1851, pp. 33-50.

* Dr. Bacher’s assertion that it was written for the Atabuk Nasratu-
'd-Din (the son of ’Ala,u-’d-Din Karb Arslan) is not confirmed.

+ Trubper & Co. Price 10s. 6d.

} The two parts, Sikandar Nima,e bara and Sikandar Nima,e bahri,
form but one book or work. See canto lxxi. couplets 37 and 50.

§ In his Catalogue, Dr. Rieu calls the Sikandar Nama,e bara the
Ikbal Nama,e Iskandari; but this title seems doubtful. See canto x.
couplet 43, where is a footnote taken from p. 93 of the Commentary on
the Sikandar Nama,e bara, by Muhammad Gulvi, 1874 ; the Biographical
notice prefixed to the Haft Asman, in the Bibliotheca Indica of the
Asiatic Society of Bengal, New Series, No. 294, of 1873; and pp. xv.,
xvil. of this Life.

| See canto xiv. couplet 37.

9 The text of Bombay, A.H. 1277 and 1292. See p. xxxi.

¥* Tribner & Co. Price 10s.

+1+ This is of no value.
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(b.) The Sikandar Nama,e bahri (Khirad Niama,* or Ikbal Nama,e
Sikandari), or ¢ Book of Alexander the Great, relating his Adventures,
as a Sage and a Prophet, by Sea,”” was dedicated to Malik al Kahir
'Tzzu-"d-Din Mas’dd bin Niiru-’d-Din Arslan, who became the ruler of
Mosul in A.H. 607, and died a.H. 615.

The great weight of evidence of an earlier date for Nizami’s death
must throw doubt on the authenticity of this dedication, which 1s
wanting 1n most of the early copies, as well as 1n the printed texts, and
which 1s almost entirely transcribed (with the exception of proper
names) from canto xi. of the Sikandar Nama,e bara.

In other copies, the dedication is to Nasratu-’d-Din, and at_the end
1s an epilogue to a king called 'Izzu-’d-Din, whose proper name,:Mas’ad,
18 given farther on. This king, the son of Kutbu-’d-Din Maudud,
ascended the throne of Mosul in A.H. 576, and died A.H. 589.

A Persian text was edited by Dr. Sprenger at Calcutta, 1852 and
1869,1 and a lithographed text at Kanpur, 1878. A short statement of
the contents will be found in Erdmann’s work, vol. 1. p. 24, and an
abstract in Dr. Bacher’s memoir,} pp. 101-171. See also Dr. Ethé
Alexander’s “Zug Zum Lebensquell, Sitzung Sherichte der Bayerischen

Akademie,” 1871, pp. 343-405.

2. The Atash Kada,e Azar and the Kashfu-z-Zanin
substitute the lkbal Ndma for Shirin va Khusrau; but
they are in error.§

3. The Makhzanu-I-Asrar 1s written in the metre called
sarl’ (used for philosophical verse); Shirin va Khusrau

and Laila va Majnin are in hazaj (used for love verse);
Haft Pajkar 1s in khafif (used for festive verse); and the

* So called because the first line of the poem begins with ¢ Khirad.”
Naru-'d-Din ’Abdu-r-Rahméan Jami (born a.mH. 817) wrote a Khirad
Nama,e Sikandari.

} See Biblotheca Indica, Asiatic Society of Bengal, Old Series, vol. xvii.
No. 43, and New Series, No. 171, 1852 and 1869.

¥ A small work, of but small value, giving a most confused account
of the life and writings of Nizami, translated from the German by S. R.
(Samuel Robinson), London, 1873.

§ See canto ix. couplet 22 ; xiv. 34-38, where the books composing the
Khamsah are as stated in the text; also a ‘ Descriptive Catalogue of
the Oriental Library of Tipptd, Sultan of Maisur” (p. 186), by Charles
Stewart, Professor of Oriental Languages, Hertford, 1809; and the
“ Prosody of the Persians” (p. 89), by H. Blochmann, 1872. From
canto x. couplet 47 ; 1x1. 37 and 45, some think that the Sikandar Nama
consisted of three parts.

b 2
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Sikandar Né4ma,e bara va bahri are both in mutakarib
(used for war-epics).

Since the time of Nizdmi, it has been obligatory for
poets to begin Diwans with the hamd, the praise of
God, followed successively by the na’t, the praise of the
Prophet; the munéjat, the prayer for himself; the madh-
1-sultdn, the praise of the king; the sabab-1-tdlif, the
cause of the composing of the book; and the sitayish-i-
sukhan, the praise of speech.

4. In the Tazkirat-i-Daulat Shah and the Atash Kada,e
Azar 1t 1s stated that, besides the Khamsah, Nizami wrote
twenty thousand couplets in the form of kasi,id (1dyls),
ghazaliydt (odes), kitd’at (fragments), and rubd’iyat
(tetrastichs),* which have disappeared.

5. Nizami’s father left him early an orphan; and his
mother, who was of distinguished Khurd race, died when
he was but a young man. He was married three times,
and had, 1t would seem, only one son.

In the Sikandar Nama,e bara, Nizdmi expresses a
hope that his tomb at Ganja may become the place of
pilgrimage of good men.t In the Atash Kada it is
stated :(—

‘“ His tomb full of light is the place of pilgrimage of the great ones
of the land.”

~* A kasida is a poem of some length in praise of someone; a ghazal
1s a love-poem of five or of six verses. In both of these any metre (save
the ruba’f) may be used, but the following conditions are obligatory:—
The rhyme must be perfect; the language pure; each verse complete
in thought, without any necessary connection with the other verses,
which are strung together like pearls on a thread, the value of which
d epends solely on each individual pearl. A kit’a must not be less than
two verses ; 1t may be formed of two or more verses of the middle of a
kasida or a ghazal. A ruba’il is a short poem of four hemistichs, of
which the first, second, and fourth rhyme. The fourth hemistich should
be—buland (elevated), latif (witty), or tez (epigrammatical). The first
three hemistichs introduce the happy thought of the fourth hemistich.
A masnavi 18 a ballad, a romance, an epic, or a tale in rhyme; each
migra’ (hemistich) rhymes with its fellow, but the same rhyme goes not
through the whole of the poem, as 1n the case of the first three forms
here mentioned.

t Canto viil. couplet 44.
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6. As it may interest the Reader to have some details
of the life of this great poet in the words of the native
historians, the following from Daulat Shah 1s given :—

The lineage of Shaikh Nizami was of the pure soil of the village of
Nakrash, which is reckoned within the district of Kum, 1n ’Irak-i-
’Ajam. His worthy father having gone to Ganja—which, of the towns
of Azar-bijan, is esteemed, and whose water and air are celebrated for
agreeableness—Nizami was there born, as he himself says in the
Ikbal Nama.

The qualities of this illustrious man are beyond computation. In
the science of the way of God (Suafi,ism),* his discipleship ended with
Kay Furrukh, of the town of Zanjar. They say that, from the first
period of youth up to the end of his life, he was not—Ilike other poets,
by reason of the overpowering nature of the appetites of lust and
concupiscence—impetuous, nor an opposer of Sultans and great ones.
Rather, indeed, his threshold was the head-rubbing place (in adoration)
of Khusraus of exalted rank, so that King Atabuk Kizil Arslan,} with
the desire of proving his worth, went to the Shaikh’s retired corner.

By God’s power the Shaikh, discovering his intention, displayed to
the Sultin the dignity of the great ones of-the earth.

After a while (the i1llusion removed) the Sultin beheld a weak old
man, sitting on a piece of felt-cloth, who had before bim the Book (the
Kuran), an inkstand, a pen, and a staff.

In respect to the sanctity and the sincerity of the Shaikh, complete
confidence came to the Sultan.

In the ranks of verse the Shaikh 1s higher than what I write. In
the opinion of your humble servant, he is one of the four pillars of the
country of verse.f In the year A.m. 576 the Huma of his purified soul
flew to its holy nest.

After his death, the learned and the intelligent collected five books
containing the ideas and thoughts of the holy Shaikh, and called the
compilation the Khamsah, every book of which was versified at the
entreaty of possessors of crown and throne.

Although, by the vicissitudes of Time and the want of connection
of the books, not a fifth part has been left correct,—yet it is a pillar of
the Panj-Ganj. For the poor of empty purse of the market of verse

— i - - P e — L

* Safi,ism. See the preface, para. 8.

+ Kizil Arslan (the Red Lion), or ’Usman, the third prince of the
Atibuks or Pahlavanides, succeeded his brother Pahlavin Muhammad
in the government of Azar-bijin in A.m. 583. TUsurping the throne of
Hamadan, he died, pierced with fifty dagger-stabs by his principal
officers and his nephew, in 587.

1 Hafiz, who died a.m. 791, says:—

Not all the treasured store of ancient days
Can boast the sweetness of Nizamf{’s lays.
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ha&e, from these treasuries of the jewels of speech, coloured the pocket
and the skirt of the heart and the eye, and still do so.

Selecting from the poems of the Khamsah is difficult, for the reason
indeed, that if one should write all its lofty verses, they would be beyond
the capacity of this book, and there would be need of another book ; and
1f your humble servant should write a few couplets only, it would be
unjust to the author. Hence, your hunble servant has left the selecting
of selections of the Khamsah to the reader.

They attribute the story of “ Visa va Ramin—some to Shaikh
Nizami of Ganja, and some to Nizami ’Araza of Samarkand.*

In the opinion of your humble servant, if the tale be indeed by
Shaikh Nizami of Ganja,—it must have been written early, when his
verse had not reached maturity.

Besides, the tale was certainly dedicated to Sultan Mahmid, son of
Masa’id and grandson of Malik Shah Saljdki; and Nizdm{ of Samar-
kand lived only in the time of Malik Shah Saljaki.

For the tale of Shirin va Khusrau, Kizil Arslin gave Nizami
fourteen villages well-built and populous.

In the Nafhatu-’1-Uns, 1t 1s said :—

Shaikh Nizami had a full portion of knowledge of external sciences
and usages; but he withdrew his head from worldly things, and turned
his face towards God, Most High and Worthy of Praise.

From beginning to end he passed his long life in contentment,
devotion, retirement, and solitude. His five poems, the Khamsah, were
written at the entreaty of Sultans of the age, who—hopeful that their
names might, by means of his poems, remain on the page of Time—
supplicated him to do so. For the most part, the verses are apparently

tales, but really the means of revealing truths and of recognizing
God.

In the Mukhbaru-'1-Vasilin, 1t is said :—

Of religion and of the world,~—Niz4m{ was the Shaikh ;
Of the renowned prophets of God,—an example was he :

By the cily of Ganja (the city of treasure) was acquired the treasure
of religion,

For the sake of the existence of that perfect one.

* The heading of five fasciculi of the Bibliotheca Indica of the Asiatic

Society of Bengal, New Series, No. 53, 1864, runs as follows:—* Visa
va Ramin,” by Fakhru-’d-Din As’ad al Astarabad al Fakhiri al Gurgani,
edited by Captain Nassau Lees, late Professor of Arabic and Persian,
Calcutta. Likewise, in the “ Prosody of the Persians,”” by H. Bloch-

mann, 1872, p. 89, it is stated that this tale was by Fakhru-’d-Din
As’ad,
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Of his composition are five poems (the Khamsah) ;
His composition 1s higher than the habitation of reason.

The year of his departure (in death) from the world in exaltation
and power

Is thus written—eaia J3 (aysS

“The Ganjavi (the man of Ganja, Nizami, 1s) the rose of Paradise.”
The date 1s thus found :—

< = 20 <5

= 20 T = 3
o ——r 3 wo — 4100
sy = 6
o = 10
89 50 453
50
453
592

Hence, Nizdm{ died A.H. 592, or A.p. 1195. The custom of fixing the

date of an event by a word, a sentence, a hemistich, or by a whole verse,
dates from A.m. 600 (circa).
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No. Title of Work. Where to be obtained. Price. |
il 4 annas.*
1 The Sikandar N4ima,e bara, by | Mtunsh{ Nuwul Kishor, | 113
Shaikh Nizimi of Ganja, in three | Lakhnau(Lucknow), i
books, the tale of the warring | Xast India.
between Sikandar and Dara.
2 ditto ditto ditto ditto 5t
3| ditto  ditto | ditto ditto 5F
4 | ditto  ditto ditto  ditto i
5 ditto  ditto in plain hand- ditto ditto o
writing, space left in the middle,
marginal notes, glossary.
6 ditto ditto ditto ditto 9t
/ The Sikandar Nama,e bara, | ditto ditto —
published in 1812 by order of
the Council of Calcutta, by Mau-
lavi Badr ’Ali and Maulavi
Husayn ’Ali.} |

8 ditto ditto by Nasiru-’d- | ditto ditto 8
Din.
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mentary (first half) by Muham-
mad Gulvi.§ !

10 ditto~ ditto with a com- ditto ditto 10
mentary (second half) by Mu- | |
hammad Gulvi and others.§ | shillings.

11 The Sikandar NAma,e bara, | Messrs. Bernard Qua-|{ 30
text the same as No. 7, bound | ritch, 15 Piccadilly,
| in calf. l London.

12 ditto ditto the same as ditto ditto 12
No. 7. |

|13 | ditto  ditto in Talik cha-|  ditto  ditto 10
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14 The Khamsa,e Nizami,|| Per- ditto ditto 10
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with gilt 'unwan, royal 8vo. | guineas.

15 The Khamsa,e Nizami,|| beau- ditto ditto 7
tifully written in Talik character, |
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ruled margin.

17 | ditto ditto a beautifully ditto ditto £16
written MS., with 1illuminated

'unwans, and a series of twenty-
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* Sixteen annas = one rupee = 12 shilling (nearly).

+ The actual price is something less than that stated.

I This is the Persian text (as preserved in the library of the-Asiatic Society of
Bengal, Calcutia) of this translation.

§ These are ekcellent as commentaries, but they will not serve as the text.
| This contains the Sikandar Nama,e bara.
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2 THE SIKANDAR NAMA,E BARA. [ CANTO T.

Everything, high (the upper world) and low (the lower
world), 1s created ;
Thou art the Creator of whatever exists :

‘'Thou art the teacher of the highest wisdom (the know-

ledge of God);

With wisdom, Thou hast urged the pen over the tablet of

dust (man’s body).

When argument as to T'hy Godhead (the Causer of
Causes) became complete (by the world’s creation),

Wisdom (by that argument) gave evidence regarding Thee.

Thou hast made the vision of wisdom luminous (to recog-

nise Thee) ;

Thou hast lighted up the lamp of guidance (to the road of
Salvation).

The affix “nak ”’ in “ amoznak ”’ signifies—khudavind va gahib. Thus
18 “nak ”’ used in the words—tarabnak, ghamnak, dardnak.
‘“ Amoznak”’ signifies—amozanda.
After bihtarin danish, “ra’’ i1s understood.
‘“ Lauh-1-khak ” may signify :(—
Takhta,e khak ; zamin; tan-i-mardum; or the name of a book
of philosophy.
‘ Hujjat refers to:— . o .
Vil 86 5 5 » Sl Sl
When God Most High, in eternity without beginning, produced by
His absolute power and perfect wisdom, all created things from the
concealment of non-existence into the plain of evidence ; and cast, from
the Eternal Court, the words—*‘ Am I not your God ? ’—into the ear of
things possible,—they with perfectness of vision and readiness, gave
answer saying :—
‘“ Yes; Thou art our Cherisher; Thou art our Creator from non-
existence :

“ Without Thee is no profit.”

See Clarke’s literal translation of the ¢ Bustan of Sa’di,”” pages 9 and
176.

O God, besides bestowing the jewel of reason on man, Thou hast
sent the Prophets to show the way to us, lost in the desert of error and
perplexity.
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CANTO I. ] INVOCATION. 3

Thou art He, who up-lifted the sky ;
Who made the earth its thoroughfare.

Thou art He, who from a drop of water (the seed of man,
or of Adam) created
Jewels (holy men) more resplendent than the sun.

Thou madest manitfest the jewel of kindness ;
Thou gavest the key (the tongue of kindness) to the
jewel-sellers (doers of good deeds, or poets).

Thou givest the jewel (of strange fancies) to the heart of
the stone (the Poet) ;

Thou drawest the colour (of decoration, or of the graces of
Wisdom) on the surface of the jewel.

So long as Thou sayst not—rain ! the air (the cloud) rains

not :
oo long as Thou sayst not—produce! the earth produces

not.

e A Sl — e T

Since the auspicious and inauspicious aspects of the Heavens, and the
splendour of the sun descend from the sky to the earth,—the earth is said
to be the thoroughfare to the sky.

O wondertul skill. This Thou createdest quiescent; and to that
(the sky) Thou gavest rotatory motion.

““ Jauhar” may signify—

Sukhan-1-mauzin va kalam-i-rangin ; ma’rifat-i-hakk

“ Jauhar faroshan” signifies—

Poets, or bankers of speech; holy men who make the perfecting
of those impertect.

Even as the exalting of the roof of the sky, and the spreading of the
carpet of the earth i1s the order of the earth,—so, in creating, is the quality
of kindness i1n the liberal ones the state of the sons of Adam. This
indeed 1s evident in mothers of every kind of animal.

Again—Thou producest weighed (versified) speech and beautified
language in the hearts of poets, and givest the key of its opening to
those subtlety-weighing that they may nnloose it from the mine of their
own hearts, with the key of the tongue ; and bring 1t into order in the

balance of verse.

“ Dil-1-sang”’ signifies—

The mine ; the heart of an ignorant one (an infidel); the hearts of
poets in which the jewel of strange conceits 1s produced as the jewel-

stone 1n the mine.

1 *



4 THE SIKANDAR NAMA,E BARA. [CANTO 1.

Thou adornedst a world with this beauty (of order),
Without asking for a helper.

Of warmness and coldness; of dryness and wetness,
Thou kneadedst to the (proper) extent of each.

Thou didst draw out (exalt) and paint the picture (create
the world) in such a way

That wisdom cannot bring into estimation (a picture)
better than it.

15 The Geometrician seeks much regarding their secret (the

12
13

mixing of the four elements) ;
He knows not how Thou didst make their beginning.

From us (imperfect ones) comes only—looking (at thy
creation),

Further sleeping ; or yet eating.

The freshening of the tongue in confession of Thee,
Not raising the (question of) cause of Thy work.

Note the 1diom in the Persian text.

In the opinion of many, things possible (or created) are of four kinds,
to wit :—warmness, coldness, dryness, and wetness, of which the results
are—blackness, yellowness, bloodiness, and mucilaginousness.

Hence Nizami says:—O God, Thou, by the perfection of power,
madest the composition of man’s body of four elements, contrary to
each other in nature; mixedst them in proper proportion in such a way
that power of one over the other 1s impossible ; and gavest unity to the
four elements, notwithstanding the contrariety of their nature, in such a
way that the luminous understanding is astonied !

Thus fire cannot consume air; nor air destroy fire; nor air dry up
water; nor water enkindle dust.

Some say that couplet 13 should be read with couplet 14. Then
‘ sgarishte”” must be read with “ ya,e tankir,” or the “ya”’ of unity,

Of warmness and coldness ; of dryness and wetness,
To the proper extent of each, a mizture,
Thou didst exalt and create, in such a way

That wisdom cannot bring into estimation (a mixture) better than it.

14 O God, Thou madest the different species of created beings in such a

way that reason cannot imagine anything better. Then better than
what God has created 1s not within the scereen of possibility.



20

18
23
26

27

CANTO 1. ] INVOCATION. 5

That calculation which passes boyond this 1s straying from
the true path:
Of thy mystery, (our) thought is without knowledge.

Of whatever Thou didst create, or picture Thou didst
paint—

Need (is) not Thine—O Thou independent of all !

Thou so createdst the earth, and the Heavens,
—Verily the revolution of the stars and sky,—

That, as much as thought becomes lofty (in effort),
It brings not forth its head from this noose (of effort).

Creation was not. God! Thou wast:
(When), all (creation) i1s mnot,—Thou art still in place
(existent).

Neither, when creation was not, wast Thou in solitude

(ease) ;
Nor, when 1t became accomplished, did trouble increase to

Thee.

On account of Thy grandeur, before Thee, the existing or

the non-existing
Is one ;—whether 1t be, or whether 1t be not.

Thou establishedst the constellations of the skies;
Thou adornedst the dust (of the world) with man.

Thou art the jewel-preparer of the four elements ;
The jewel-threader, in the constitution of the body.

Thou didst loftily up-Lift the citadel of the sky ;
Thou didst make thought captive within it.

P ——

This refers to the statements in couplets 16 and 17.

Creation became existing by command, not by toil.
‘“ Akhshij ’’ signifies—’anasar-1-arba’, the four opposites, or the four

elements—water, fire, dust, and air.
‘“ Shahr-band ” signifies—a person who 18 forbidden by the magis-

trate to leave the city and to disport himself in the plain.
“ The citadel of the sky” signifies—the sky.
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Thou establishedst this arch of azure hue (the sky) in such

a way
That for thought is no ascent beyond 1it.

Wisdom strives but finds Thee not ;
For wisdom’s power avails not against Thee.

30 From the 1nacessible Presence, Thy existence .
Stones to death (admits not) the messenger of thought.

Neither art Thou scattered,—that Thou mayst be collected;
Nor also art Thou increased, that Thou mayst be decreased.

Vision’s glance,—without the path to Thy (state) ;
Thy Court,—far from revolution (of change).

That head—which goes loftily inclining (in religion, or in
worldly grandeur),
Falls not from its base by anyone’s down-casting.

That one,—whom Thy wrath casts headlong
Becomes not lofty (in rank) by any one’s aid.

35 We are all subject (to fate) and obedient (to Destiny),
Thou art the aid-giver (in our powerfulness); Thou art
the hand-seizer (in our helplessness)

Whether i1t be the foot of the elephant, or the wing of the
ant,
Thou gavest to each—teebleness and powertulness.

99  Otherwise—
(The lamp of) wisdom is kindled ; but by its own light finds Thee

not
For wisdom’s power cannot endure Thy grandeur.
31 O God, in Thy pure state is neither dispersion nor collection ; neither
decrease nor increase.
33  As Thy holy court 1s far from change, so the Court of Destiny. 18 void
of turning.
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CANTO 1. ] INVOCATION. 7

When Thou sendest force (strengthenest)—by pure Fate,
Thou bringest forth the destruction ot the great snake by
means of the little ant.

When Thou raisest (removest) the smoke (of the darkness
of infidelity) from the path (of Islam),
The little gnat devours Nimrid’s brain.

When 1in the enemy’s army Thou bringest departure

(death),
By birds,” Thou slayest the elephant and the elephant-

masters.

When the great snake becomes old, the little ants enter hig brain by
his nose and so kill him. Further, when the great snake sleeps after

~eating flesh, the little ants, attracted by the smell of blood, fasten upon

him and begin to bite him; and as the snake has no power of repelling
them, he falls into agitation, strikes his head on the earth, and so dies.

They relate that :—Nimrad sate in an iron-closet around which was
kindled a fire; and, in fancy, said—‘“Behold ! how will the Angel of
Death come here, and take my soul ?”

By the power of God, the Omnipotent, a gnat crept into his brain
(by the ear), began to bite, and so distressed him that finally, in great
torment, he died.

They also relate that :—When Nimrad put aside his desire for war
with his holiness Ibrahim, Ibrahim accepted his submission. On the
appointed day, Nimrad came with a countless army into the plain of
battle ; but Ibrahim, unattended, stood in front of him. Nimrad and
his army were astounded at the force which Ibrihim displayed, when
suddenly, by God’s command, a swarm of gnats appeared and began to
bite their heads and faces, to such a degree that they all began to
retreat.

Nimriad, becoming confounded, made a smoke from fire-wood, so that,
by this device, the gnats might not find a way to his army. By the
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